
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS 99 

The annual salary of the Premier is $9,000, of a Cabinet Minister $6,000 and of a 
Minister without Portfolio $3,600. A member of the Assembly receives $2,666.67 for 
each regular Session attended by him and an additional amount of $1,333.33, tax-free, 
for travelling and other expenses incurred in connection with Session attendance and 
representing his district; the Speaker of the Assembly receives a further additional sum of 
$1,000 and an additional amount of $500, tax-free, for travelling and other expenses in­
curred in connection with his official duties for each Session; to cover like expenditures 
the Deputy Speaker receives a further additional sum of $600 and an additional amount of 
$300, tax-free, and the Leader of the Opposition a further additional sum of $1,666.67 
and an additional amount of $833.33, tax-free. Payment for indemnity for travelling and 
other expenses incurred by a member of the Legislature, the Speaker, the Deputy Speaker 
and the Leader of the Opposition accrue from his election to the Legislature and are paid 
monthly. No sessional indemnity or expenses are paid for any special Session of the 
Legislature. 

17.—Legislatures of Prince Edward Island, 1915-67, as at June 36,1967 
Nora.—Legislatures from Confederation to 1923 are given in the 1924 Year Book, p. 76; for 1924-36 in the 1938 

edition, p. 110; and for 1936-43 in the 1963-64 edition, p. 82. 

Date of 
Election 

Sept. 16, 1943 

Deo. 11, 1947 

Apr. 26, 1961 

May 26, 1955 

Sept. 1, 1959 

Dee. 10, 1962 

May 30, 1966 

Legislature 

20th 

2lBt 

22nd 

23rd 

24th 

26th 

26th 

Number 
of Sessions 

4 

6 

6 

4 

4 

4 

1 

Date of 
First Opening 

Feb. 16, 1944 

Feb. 24, 1948 

Oct. 23, 1951 

Feb. 2, 1956 

Mar. 1, 1960 

Mar. 14, 1963 

Nov. 23, 1966 

Dateot 
Dissolution 

Oct. 27, 1947 

Mar. 30, 1961 

Apr. 27, 1955 

Aug. 3, 1959 

Nov. 8, 1962 

Apr. 14, 1966 

1 

> Life of Legislature not expired at June 30,1967. 

18.—Twenty-Sixth Ministry of Prince Edward Island, as at June 30,1967 
(Party etanding at latest General Election, May 30 and July 11,1966:17 Liberal and 

16 Progreesive Conservative.) 

Office Name 
Date of 

First 
Appointment 

July 28, 

July 28, 

July 28, 

July 28, 

June 11, 

July 28, 

June 16, 
July 28, 
July 28, 
Nov. 30, 

1966 

1966 

1966 

1966 

1953 

1966 

1956 
1966 
1966 
1966 

Date of 
Present 

Appointment 

July 

July 

July 

July 

Jub^ 

July 

July 
July 
luly 
Nov. 

28, 1966 

28, 1966 

28, 1966 

28, 1966 

28, 1966 

28, 1966 

28, 1966 
28, 1966 
28, 1966 
30, 1966 

Premier and Attorney and Advocate General 
Minister of Public Works and Minister of 

Highways 
Minister of Education and President of the 

Executive Council 
Provincial Secretary and Provincial Treaa* 

urer 
Minister of Health and Minister of Municipal 

Affairs 
Minister of Industry and Natural Resources 

and Minister of Fisheries 
Minister of Welfare and Minister of Tourist 

Development 
Minister of Labour 
Minister of Agriculture 
Minister without Portfolio 

Hon. ALEX B . CAUPBELL 

Hon. GKOBOX J. FEBOUSON'. 

Hon, GoBDON L. BENNETT. . 

Hon. T. EARLI HXCKET 

Hon. KETB C U B K 

Hon. CECIL A. MILLEB 

Hon. M. LOBNE BONNELL... 

Hon. J. ELMEB BLANCHABD . 

Hon. DANIEL J. MACDONALD 

Hon. ROBEBTE. CAMPBELL.. 


