The annual salary of the Premier is \$9,000, of a Cabinet Minister \$6,000 and of a Minister without Portfolio \$3,600. A member of the Assembly receives \$2,666.67 for each regular Session attended by him and an additional amount of \$1,333.33, tax-free, for travelling and other expenses incurred in connection with Session attendance and representing his district; the Speaker of the Assembly receives a further additional sum of \$1,000 and an additional amount of \$500, tax-free, for travelling and other expenses incurred in connection with his official duties for each Session; to cover like expenditures the Deputy Speaker receives a further additional sum of \$600 and an additional amount of \$300, tax-free, and the Leader of the Opposition a further additional sum of \$1,666.67 and an additional amount of \$833.33, tax-free. Payment for indemnity for travelling and other expenses incurred by a member of the Legislature, the Speaker, the Deputy Speaker and the Leader of the Opposition accrue from his election to the Legislature and are paid monthly. No sessional indemnity or expenses are paid for any special Session of the Legislature.

17.-Legislatures of Prince Edward Island, 1945-67, as at June 30, 1967

Norm.—Legislatures from Confederation to 1923 are given in the 1924 Year Book, p. 75; for 1924-35 in the 1938 edition, p. 110; and for 1936-43 in the 1963-64 edition, p. 82.

Date of Election	Legislature	Number of Sessions	Date of First Opening	Date of Dissolution		
Sept. 15, 1943	20th	4	Feb. 15, 1944	Oct. 27, 1947		
Dec. 11, 1947	21st	5	Feb. 24, 1948	Mar. 30, 1951		
Apr. 26, 1951	22nd	6	Oct. 23, 1951	Apr. 27, 1955		
May 25, 1955	23rd	4	Feb. 2, 1956	Aug. 3, 1959		
Sept. 1, 1959	24th	4	Mar. 1, 1960	Nov. 8, 1962		
Dec. 10, 1962	25th	4	Mar. 14, 1963	Apr. 14, 1966		
May 30, 1966	26th	1	Nov. 23, 1966	1		

¹ Life of Legislature not expired at June 30, 1967.

18.—Twenty-sixth Ministry of Prince Edward Island, as at June 30, 1967

(Party standing at latest General Election, May 30 and July 11, 1966: 17 Liberal and 15 Progressive Conservative.)

Office	Name	Date of First Appointment			Date of Present Appointment		
Premier and Attorney and Advocate General	Hon. ALEX B. CAMPBELL	July	28,	1966	July	28,	1966
Minister of Public Works and Minister of Highways	Hon. George J. Ferguson	July	28,	1966	July	28,	1966
Minister of Education and President of the Executive Council	Hon. Gordon L. Bennett	July	28,	1966	July	28,	1966
Provincial Secretary and Provincial Treas- urer	Hon. T. EARLE HICKEY	July	28,	1966	July	28,	1966
Minister of Health and Minister of Municipal Affairs	Hon. Keir Clark	June	11.	1953	July	28.	1966
Minister of Industry and Natural Resources and Minister of Fisheries.	Hon, Cecil A. Miller	July	28.	1966	July	28.	1966
Minister of Welfare and Minister of Tourist Development	Hon, M. LORNE BONNELL	June	16.	1955	July	28.	1966
Minister of Labour	Hon. J. Elmer Blanchard	July	28,	1966	July	28.	1966
Minister of Agriculture	Hon. DANIEL J. MACDONALD	July			July		1966
Minister without Portfolio	Hon. ROBERT E. CAMPBELL	Nov.		300000	Nov.		